
Bishopston, Cotham and Redland Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 23 January 2017
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Gloucestershire County Cricket Ground, Nevil Road, Bristol BS7 9EJ

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To agree the minutes of the last meeting on Monday 10th October 2016 as a correct record.

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

Public Document Pack

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register


5.  Public Forum 

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12pm on Friday 20th January 2017.

6.  New Business Representative - Formal Adoption (Pages 13 - 
14)

Please find attached the above report.

7.  Discussion on the Budget Situation and the Future of 
Neighbourhood Partnerships 

There will be a verbal discussion on this item.

8.  Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report (Pages 15 - 26)

Please find attached the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator’s report, together with 
Appendix 1 providing a budget update.

9.  Reports From Working Groups 

The reports from each of the working groups are set out below

a.  Street Scene Working Group (Pages 27 - 30)

The report from this Working Group is attached.

b.  Sustainable Transport Working Group (Pages 31 - 34)

Please find attached the report of the Sustainable Transport Working Group.

c.  Parks Working Group Report (Page 35)

Please find attached the report of the above Working Group

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


d.  Report of the Small Grants Working Group (Pages 36 - 39)

Please find attached the report of the Small Grants Working Group

10. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the BCR NP is scheduled for 7pm on Monday 10th April 2017 
(subject to confirmation at Monday 23rd January 2017 meeting) at a venue to be 
confirmed.

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Andrew McGrath
Telephone : (0117) 9036436
e-mail : andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Jeremy Livitt
Telephone : 0117  92 23758
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Bishopston, Cotham and Redland Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 10 October 2016 

Present:

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Tom Brook, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Eleanor Combley, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Martin Fodor, Redland;
 Councillor Fi Hance, Redland;
 Councillor Cleo Lake, Cotham;
 Councillor Anthony Negus, Cotham;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods of Bishopston, Botham and 
Redland:

Roger Gimson (Neighbourhood Partnership Chair) – Sustainable Redland
Simon Baines (Business Representative)
Jenny Hoadley (Bishopston Society)
Liz Kew (Resident Representative)
Gavin Spittlehouse (Sustainable Bishopston),
Sarah Thorp (Business Representative)
Rob Umphray (Resident Representative)

Also in Attendance:-

Matthew Jones (Neighbourhood Officer)
Andrew McGrath (Area Co-ordinator)
Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services)

Apologies for Absence:

Alison Bromilow (Neighbourhood Partnership Vice-Chair) – Redland and Cotham Amenities Society
Paul Bolton-Jones – Avon and Somerset Police
Lesley Welch – Equalities Advocate

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 1)

The NP noted that Mark Riley had resigned from the BCR NP and that Simon Baines would be resigning 
with effect from the end of this meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 2)

No declarations of interest were made.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 3)

Resolved – that the above Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Action: JL

4. Public Forum (agenda item no. 4)

A Public Forum statement was received and noted in respect of consultation on the proposed reductions 
to the evening and Sunday ‘s Bus Network.

Action: None

5. Small Grants Report (agenda item no. 5)

Jenny Hoadley drew NP members’ attention to the recommendations of the Small Grants Panel in respect 
of the following applications.

Gloucester Road Central

This application would improve the environment around Gloucester Road and was supported by traders. 
It would be used to fund several banners from Gloucester Road up to Gainsborough Square, with the 
remaining part of the funding (£7,000) to be made by traders.
The NP discussed whether or not the amount funded by the NP should be greater than proposed by the 
Small Grants Fund group ie 50%. 
The following comments were made:
(1) Crowd funding could be used to promote this scheme and encourage more traders to support it. 
Reference was made to Destination Bristol’s recent crowd funding workshop and it was suggested that an 
NP member could be trained to do this;
(2) Extra investment up to 50% would help to ensure that the scheme was as successful as possible;
(3) The NP should remain with the proposed recommendation of the Group to fund £4,820. The 
remaining amount of funding can be obtained – there are other sources which could be used to provide 
it;
(4) The recommended amount of funding by the Small Grants Group was a significant amount
It was moved by Councillor Negus and seconded by Councillor Combley that £4820 be awarded to this 
Group as recommended by the Small Grants Sub Group.
An 
[...]
orrect address of 93 Redland Road). 

It was also noted that a future request for funding would be made by the University of Bristol.

The NP acknowledged that the Working Group was requesting funding of £3128.17 for future work.

Councillor Hance moved, seconded by Councillor Fodor and it was

Resolved (unanimously) by the Neighbourhood Committee that £3128.17 be approved for future work.

Action: Andrew McGrath

e e. Communication and Engagement (Agenda Item No. 6e)

The NP noted this report.

Members placed on record their thanks to Alison Bromilow for the success of the Community Fair Event.

Resolved:  that the report be noted.

Action: None

Page 10



7

7. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report (agenda item no. 7)

The NP’s attention was drawn to the fact that, during the NP Equalities Review 2016, a survey showed 
that 3.4% of respondents referred to themselves as BME (Black Minority Ethnic) compared to 10.2% in 
the 2011 Census. 

It was noted that the Round 3 3-ward Forum at 7pm on Thursday 8th December 2016 would now be held 
on Monday 21st November 2016. In addition, the Round 4 date of Wednesday 1th January 2017 was 
inaccurate.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Partnership:

(1) that the Communication and Engagement Working Group consider ways of improving the 3.4% 
of respondents referring to themselves as BME in the 2016 Equalities Review survey
(2) that NP members be advised of the replacement date for the 2016/17 Round 4 3-ward Forum 
(previously 15th January 2017)
(3) that the current budget of the NP be noted
(4) that the information regarding the recent citywide event be noted
(5) that the latest meeting schedule of dates for Forums and NP meetings in 2016/17 be noted 
(subject to the changes for Rounds 3 and 4 of the 3-Ward Forum mentioned above)
(6) that the brief update regarding the recent equalities review be noted
(7) that the latest devolved services updates be noted.

Action (1) and (2): Andrew McGrath

8. Any Other Business (agenda item no. 
[...]
ucing 
utilities, providing business support and of course the organisation of 
community events.  As a team, we organised a large Christmas event in short 
time with minimal resources and we hope to continue to engage with our 
community in the future.  Part of this commitment involves engagement and 
improved communication with other local organisations who have an interest 
in the betterment of our local community.  I am keen to work in a fair and 
transparent way to enable our local area to be a place to live and work happily 
from the perspective of all.   It is with this goal, that I wish to act as business 
trader representative for the Neighbourhood partnership. 

Recommendation:  

 To discuss and agree the adoption of Shelly Swift on to the NP as a 
Business Rep

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Page 14



  
 
 
 

Bishopston, Cotham and Redland 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

 
Monday 23rd January 2017 

Report of: Andrew McGrath – Communities & Neighbourhoods  

Title:  Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036436 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS. The NP is asked: 
 

1. To note the current budget of the NP 
2. To note the latest meeting schedule of dates for Forums and NP 

meetings in 2016/17 and to advise the Coordinator of any changes 
that need to be made 

3. To note the brief update regarding the Corporate Strategy 2017-22 
and discussions regarding potential future governance models    

4. To note and comment on the recently launched Clean Streets 
Campaign, and to agree how the NP can progress its involvement 
in this campaign (see also the Street Scene Group’s report) 

5. To note the case study report regarding the new playground in 
Ashley Green Park and to agree the release of £84,595.16 S106 
funds held by this NP to pay for the playground 

6. To accept £5000 Transformer’s Youth Fund and administer 
through the small grants process as per the conditions within the 
report.  Decisions to be agreed by the whole Neighbourhood 
Partnership (see also the small grants report) 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



1.  Budget update 
 
Please see appendix 1.  As the NP knows, the general budgets of the NPs have been 
frozen and are extremely unlikely to be returned.  We can make no more financial 
commitments from our general budget.   
 
CIL and S106 are not frozen.  At the last NP meeting, this NP committed all of its CIL 
to the three projects outlined in the budget.  It so happens that another small CIL 
amount (£223.48) has since been added to our CIL list.  The NP may wish to discuss 
and agree what to recommend the Neighbourhood Committee allocate this amount 
to. 
 
The NP has also been allocated £10,671.54 S106 funding for the provision of 
improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of the former Kings Arms 
(Kingsdown).  The NP has one more NP scheduled before the demise of the current 
structure.  The NP may wish to discuss and agree what to recommend the 
Neighbourhood Committee allocate this amount to (see Parks report). 
 
The table below outlines what each working group has committed/spent against its 
spend limit.  The figures match those in the budget update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Working 
Group 

Spend limit 
for 2016/17 

Notes  

Street Scene 
   

£16,973.50 £5,000 2016/17 + £2,083.50 c/f  
approved at the April NP for 2016/17 
+ £3,000 for Kingsdown – (June NP) 
+£6,890 (Oct NP) 

Sustainable 
Travel  

£37,000 £30k for Sommerville Rd project, 
£3,000 committed (June NP) 

Trees  
   

£7,782  All committed 

Young People  £1,000 c/f from 2015/16.  Overseen by C&E 
working group.  Not spent 

Communication 
& Engagement 

£3,250 £2,500 committed to community fair 
costs at June NP (inc £2,100 for small 
grants process) 

Parks  £57,842 £48,342 approved and committed (inc 
£7,842 RCAS play equipment) 

Small Grants     £25,000 £18,494.44 allocated at June and Oct 
NPs 

TOTALS £148,847.50 Agreed expenditure = £12
[...]
 local traffic. The response document is available on the 

BCRNP.org.uk website. 

 

 

Traffic Choices tracker for BCR NP is accessible at: 

https://tracker.trafficchoices.co.uk/partnership/3/show 

Page 34



BCR NP Parks Group report for Jan 2017 meeting. 

S106 parks September 2016 update: 

15/01329 / 57 to 59 Springfield Road, Cotham       £3,066.32 No Limit  

The provision and maintenance of tree planting either on-street or in public open space within a one 

mile radius of Springfield Road 

 

10/00101 / 148 to 156 Gloucester Road, Bishopston   £19,384.49 11 Jan 17 

The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of 148 to 156 Gloucester 

Road (Funding allocated on 22 October 2012 to Horfield Common Children’s Play Ground and will be 

drawn down as the scheme progresses) 

 

11/04527 / Former Kings Arms PH, Kingsdown   £10,671.54 No Limit  

The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of the former Kings Arms 

CCCE NP allocated to High Kingsdown playground this s106, together with £69,328.46 (CIL) 

 

07/01925 / 99B and 99C Redland Road, Redland    £14,564.64 No Limit  

The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of 99 Redland Road 

BCRNP allocated £6k for wc block refurbishment in St Andrew’s Park at NP Jan 2016 –  

£8564.64 remaining Cotham Gardens/ Redland Green eligible 

Projects identified as priority :  
Redland Green bench renovation/ Cotham Gardens play equipment replacement  

 

00/02850 / City of Bristol College Site, Ashley Down    £84,595.16 26 Jul 18  

The provision of a Children’s Play Area on the public open space behind Muller House in a location 

and to a specification to be agreed with the developer (Persimmon) 

All monies allocated to Ashley Down Green, Work now complete. 

The official s106/CIL updates do not show where NPs have allocated spending, only where money 

has been drawn down. 

The table above shows the current situation with regard to s106 cases within the post May 2016 

ward boundary changes. 

NB. The money for the planning application 11/04527 has already been allocated to the play area at 

High Kingsdown.  

 

 

 

AB 5 January 2017 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9c



BISHOPSTON, COTHAM AND REDLAND NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP
23rd January 2017

Report of: Jenny Hoadley, Chair of the Small Grants Sub Group

Title: RECOMMENDATIONS   FOR THE ALLOCATION OF THE DEVOLVED 
TRANSFORMER FUND

RECOMMENDATIONS
   

1) That the Transformer Fund devolved to Neighbourhood Partnerships from the Police 
service, aimed at services for young people, be allocated to the following applicants which 
had applied to the Small Grants fund (now frozen) :
Golden Hill Community garden (£2900)
TIGER (£1924)

2) That the remaining £176 to be split equally between both of the above applicants
3)  That the remaining six applicants to the Small Grants Fund be invited to re-apply if the 

Small Grants Fund becomes available again in the future.

1 Background to the Transformer Fund Devolvement
The Transformer Fund is a budget held by the Police which it disperses to projects involving children and young 
people. Because the Police have been unable to allocate the budget £5000 has been allocated to each Partnership 
to spend in accordance with the following:
In addition to the Well Being Small Grants criteria the following additional criteria must be adhered to:  

  Applicant should be working with identified group of young people

 Applicant should identify a priority from the relevant Neighbourhood Partnership Plan

 Outcomes should benefit young people in their local Neighbourhood Partnership Area

 Where possible outcomes should benefit youth provision

 That projects should be celebrated/showcased as part of other NP events, for example at NP led 
community events/as part of the NP meeting/other celebratory activities.

 The Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust want to see copies of all monitoring information after 
[...]
r's Report
	NC January 17 report
	Copy of NP-Budget-2016

	9a Street Scene Working Group
	BCR NP Streetscene Group report – January 2017
	Litter across the partnership area
	Fly tipping
	Tagging
	Wider engagement and education
	Fly posting
	The Future
	CIL Funding
	External Grants
	Direct funding from Bristol City Council
	Funding from other sources

	Finally


	9b Sustainable Transport Working Group
	9c Parks Working Group Report
	9d Report of the Small Grants Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


1

Bishopston, Cotham and Redland Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 23 January 2017 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Tom Brook, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Eleanor Combley, Bishopston and Ashley Down;
 Councillor Martin Fodor, Redland;
 Councillor Fi Hance, Redland;
 Councillor Anthony Negus, Cotham;
* Councillor Cleo Lake, Cotham;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 Roger Gimson
 Alison Bromilow
* Paul Bolton-Jones
 Sergeant Adam Dolling (substitute for Paul Bolton-Jones)
 Jenny Hoadley
 Liz Kew
 Gavin Spittlehouse
 Sarah Thorp
 Rob Umphray
 Lesley Welch

Also in Attendance - Officers:-
 Andrew McGrath
 Jeremy Livitt

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 2)

Apologies for Absence and substitutions were noted (see above attendance list).



2

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 3)

Resolved – that the above Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
following alterations: the word “Botham” on Page 5 to be replaced with the word “Cotham” and the 
words “800 responses” at the bottom of Page 8 to be replaced with “80 responses”.

4. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

No declarations of interest were declared by Councillors.

5. Public Forum (agenda item no. 5)

The following Public Forum statements were received:

Statement 1 - Transport Issues – David Redgewell South West Transport Network, TSSA and Director of 
Bus Users (UK)

It was noted that the proposals for the Metro West Phase 2 proposing a potential station at Ashley Down 
would affect this NP area.

Statement 2 – Neighbourhood Partnership Structure – Jenny Hoadley, Liz Kew, Sarah Thorp, Lesley 
Welch, Rob Umphray and Gavin Spittlehouse

Jenny Hoadley indicated that, since the statement had been prepared, confirmation had now been 
received by e-mail that all Neighbourhood Partnerships would continue to operate until the end of June 
2017 and, therefore, the situation was not quite as urgent as originally anticipated.

However, she pointed out that the proposed budget reductions of over 90% would result in the end of 
the existing structures and, therefore, members of the NP had met in early January 2017 to discuss what 
should replace it. Whilst the community was keen to have a say in future arrangements, the current 
situation was an unknown. In the interim period, temporary arrangements for the NP would remain until 
the next 12 months was clearer. It was noted that other community organisations in different parts of the 
city could support any proposed alternative structure, such as “Up Our Street” and the Greater 
Partnership.

Statement 3 – Sustainable Transport Working Group – Addendum – Roger Gimson

It was noted that this statement related to Agenda Item 9(b) and would be considered under this item.

6. New Business Representative - Formal Adoption (agenda item no. 6)

Members noted this report proposing the adoption of Shelly Swift as a Business Representative on this 
NP.

However, the Chair advised that she had informed him today that she was probably going to leave the 
country. He stated that he would be meeting on Monday 30th January 2017 with Eva Fernandes who was 
the Business Manager for the G Bird Group and discuss with her if she wished to join the NP as the 
Business Rep.



3

7. Discussion on the Budget Situation and the Future of Neighbourhood Partnerships 
(agenda item no. 7)

The Neighbourhood Co-ordinator advised the NP that a large part of the Council budget had been frozen 
as a result of the financial crisis with which it was faced, including Neighbourhood Partnerships. Very 
significant cuts (96% of the current budget) were proposed to the NP programme across the city.

Members noted the following situation in terms of remaining funding which was available in addition to 
different proposals for future arrangements:

(1) £350,000 across the city remained for Small Grants, from which £30,000 was currently available 
for BCR NP. However, proposed cuts of £100,000 would result in the remaining £250,000 being 
transferred to a Central Grant Fund to be managed by the Quartet Foundation;
(2) Every small grant previously agreed for this financial year had been paid. However, whilst the 
funding had been provided, there was frequently no longer any resource to deliver the necessary work ie 
tree planting, road schemes, playgrounds for parks. Nevertheless, due to the current situation, some 
officers temporarily had more time than before to help with implementation of these projects since they 
had been removed from other work;
(3)  It was noted, for example, that trees would not be planted until the next planting season (ie not 
until December 2017 to March 2018);
(4) Only £223.48 of CIL was available for use by the NP. Section 106 funding was, however, not part of 
the freeze;
(5) The key decisions relating to the NP budget would be taken at Cabinet on 30th January 2017 and 
then at full Council on 21st February 2017. NP members were urged to make their views known at these 
meetings by submitting statements and questions as appropriate;
(6) A meeting of Cabinet with stakeholders was taking place on 4th February 2017. However, the 
future of Neighbourhood Engagement remained uncertain;
(7) This was a very difficult situation but did need some more clarity. It appeared that the approach 
was to allow local people throughout the city to decide whether or not they wanted to adopt a policy of 
future community engagement. In the meantime, measures were being put in place to set up a Bank 
Account and for officers to continue to provide support in the interim;
(8)  Any new measures may require a different geographic approach;
(9) Local traders from the area had spoken to the Mayor to indicate that they had found the NP very 
useful to them;
(10) Any successor body would operate in a different way. There would be less opportunities to 
contact Council officers and more responsibility for Councillors to ensure Neighbourhoods issues were 
dealt with and for groups requesting funding to take action themselves but given assistance where 
available. The financial status of groups such as VOSCUR and Quartet needed to be reviewed in view of 
the situation;
(11)  It was proposed that there would be no further funding for local traffic schemes, that the library 
service would be reduced to the Central Library only and that funding for the Parks would be budget 
neutral;
(12) Some Councillors from the NP had attended the first meeting of the Task Group at which NPs had 
been invited to become involved in neighbourhood engagement through the establishment of a 
community interest company to run a hub and act as a local community association to promote 
development in an area. It was noted that most of the NO would be attending subsequent meetings of 
this group;
(13) The Street Scene group already operated with a constitution and a bank account with the support 
of the Police and council officers. Any alternative arrangement would need to safeguard these 
arrangements. It was also noted that other groups such as Sustainable Redland and Bishopston, together 
with the Redland and Cotham Amenities Society, also operated under similar arrangements;



4

(14) Whilst the BCR NP area was better resourced than other areas, the level of deprivation was not as 
high as other areas and, therefore, future support might be less likely. It was, therefore, important for the 
NP to demonstrate that there remained pockets of need which existed and which did still require support;
(15) Any future organisation needed to be properly constituted and to provide an effective voice for 
the community. 

8. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator's Report (agenda item no. 8)

NP members noted that £10,671.54 had already been allocated for the provision of improvements to 
Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of the former Kings Arms in Kingsdown and that, therefore, no 
decision was required.

Rob Umphray confirmed that discussions had taken place with Kurt James from the Cabinet Clean and 
Green Team and the Street Scene Group but had not been helpful. 

A request had been made for a resource from Nordic Pioneer (similar to what had taken place in the Bear 
Pit and St Pauls) but nothing had yet been received.
Members noted that a decision would be required later in the meeting concerning what future meetings 
the NP should hold. In view of the former decision to stop the operation of NPs from the end of March 
2017, it had been proposed that the 10th April 2017 meeting should be moved to 16th March 2017 and 
held at Redland Green School. In addition, a meeting should be provisionally booked for June 2017 
pending decisions on future arrangements.

Councillor Combley moved, seconded by Councillor Brook and it was AGREED (UNANIMOUSLY) that the 
Neighbourhood Committee approves the release of £84,595.16 Section 106 funding for the new 
playground in Ashley Green Park.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Partnership:
(1) that the current budget of the NP be noted;
(2) that the latest meeting schedule of dates for Forums and NP meetings in 2016/17 be noted 
subject to a decision on future NP meetings being made under Agenda Item 10 (Date of Next Meeting);
(3) that the brief update regarding the Corporate Strategy be noted along with discussions 
regarding potential future governance models;
(4) that the recently launched Clean Streets Campaign is noted;
(5) that the recent case study report regarding the new playground at Ashley Green Park be noted;
(6) (unanimously) £5,000 Transformer’s Youth Fund is accepted and administered through the small 
grants process as per the conditions within the report

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Committee: (unanimously) that £84,595.16 worth of Section 106 funds 
are released for the new playground in Ashley Green Park.

Action: Andrew McGrath

9. Street Scene Working Group (agenda item no. 9a)

Rob Umphray gave the above report and made the following points:
(1) 250 litres of paint had been used for this group’s work in the last 12 months;
(2) He noted the NP’s thanks to him and Liz Kew and to Community Payback for their work;
(3) A great deal of work was being carried out to address issues like fly tipping and it was, therefore, 
disappointing that the work it did was sometimes seen as a cost not an asset. Volunteers report that 



5

Bristol Waste were dropping less recycling and a bin had been recently replaced outside the Quaker 
Meeting House in Gloucester Road;
(4) At least an extra 1.5 people simply to keep Gloucester Road free of graffiti. The continuation of 
work to control graffiti and tagging was at huge risk;
(5) No survey work could be done in Kingsdown as originally hoped until there was much greater 
clarity concerning the future for the existing work.

The Chair pointed out that the greatest success of this group’s work was the combination of Councillors, 
the Police and officers working together.

10.Sustainable Transport Working Group (agenda item no. 9b)

The Chair introduced this report and made the following points:

(1) It would not be possible to fund Traffic Road Schemes in future if the proposed NP budget 
reductions went ahead;
(2) The Group had decided to recommend the following schemes for approval even if no resources 
were available as they placed a marker for what the NP’s priorities were at the moment;
(3) Cranbrook Road Crossing – the results of the traffic monitoring set out in the addendum report 
indicated that at the crossing points on the monitored junction sites showed a very high usage, 
particularly at rush hour (9am in the morning) with 12% of vehicles exceeding 30mph;
(4)  Church Road – the proposed one way markings to encourage cars to slow down were not popular. 
There has been a clear preference for the road to be closed to through traffic. Whilst this scheme was a 
very good candidate to proceed, further consultation with details were required;
(5) Ralph Road/Muller Road Crossing – This could be done as minor works by building out the south 
corner of the junction;
(6) Hampton Road Crossing Haloes – Approval of the £2,000 scheme was recommended in principle. 
However, since most of the CIL budget was frozen, only £223.48 was available and it would require 
further funding to become available to fund this
(7)  NPs were requested to endorse these schemes as needing to be carried out and sending details to 
Senior Highways Officers and the relevant Cabinet Member (Councillor Bradshaw).

NP members made the following points:

(8) It was very disappointing that these schemes had not been possible to implement at the very last 
stage. Hopefully, funding will come from another source;
(9) There would be no team in future to support these type of local projects – a new channel was 
required to raise these types of issues which highlighted safety concerns about particular roads;
(10) In future, the role of Councillors and direct lobbying would be critical;
(11) £600 of Section 106 funding was still available from Parks;
(12) Since the Cabot Clifton and Harbourside Neighbourhood Partnership had an unallocated £256,000 
of CIL available to them, they should be asked to pay for all of the required funding for the Hampton Road 
scheme which bordered both NPs

Resolved (unanimously) – that the Cabot Clifton and Harbourside Neighbourhood Partnership be 
requested to fund the complete cost of the £2,000 Hampton Road scheme and that support for the 
remaining schemes listed above (Cranbrook Road Crossings, Church Road, Ralph Road/Muller Road) be 
endorsed as needing to be carried out and details sent to Senior Highways Officers and the relevant 
Cabinet Member (Councillor Bradshaw)

Action: The Chair (Hampton Road reference to CCH NP) and Andrew McGrath



6

11.Parks Working Group Report (agenda item no. 9c)

Alison Bromilow introduced this report and pointed out that there remained £8564.64 within the Section 
106 budget. She suggested that the NP identify the Bench Renovation and the Cotham Garden Play 
equipment as two schemes that the NP favours. She confirmed that discussions were taking place with 
the Play Officer to develop a scheme with a private company.

Resolved (unanimously) – that the Neighbourhood Partnership approves putting forward the above 
two schemes for possible consideration at the proposed June 2017 meeting.

Action: Andrew McGrath

12.Report of the Small Grants Working Group (agenda item no. 9d)

Jenny Hoadley confirmed that 8 applicants for small grants which had been frozen. However, £5,000 was 
available from the Transformer Fund from the Police for use.

The NP noted that TIGER was a gender equality promotion scheme in Redland Green School.

Resolved (unanimously) by the Neighbourhood Partnership:

(1)  that the Transformer Fund be devolved to Neighbourhood Partnerships from the Police service, 
aimed at services for young people, be allocated to the following applicants which had originally 
applied to the Small Grants Fund: Golden Hill Community Garden (£2,900) and TIGER (£2,900);
(2) that the remaining £176 be split equally between both of the above applicants;
(3) that the remaining six applicants be invited to re-apply to the Small Grants Fund if the Small 
Grants Fund becomes available in the future.

Action: Andrew McGrath

13.Date of Next Meeting (agenda item no. 10)

It was agreed that the original proposed next NP date of 10th April 2017 be replaced with a meeting at 
6.30pm on Thursday 16th March 2017 at Redland Green School immediately followed by a meeting of the 
BCR Neighbourhood Forum at 7pm which would be attended by Sue Mountstevens, Avon and Somerset 
Police Commissioner.

It was noted that the NF meeting would include discussion as to how the community can put forward any 
future views on how their views can be taken account in any successor structures.

Action: Andrew McGrath and Jeremy Livitt

14.Any Other Business (agenda item no. )

Councillor Martin Fodor advised NP members that the shell of the new build had been handed over to be 
fitted out as a library – the shelving had been in store for 2 years waiting for the building.



7

Councillor Tom Brook advised that the old library site in Cheltenham Road would be closing on 28th 
February 2017. It was hoped that the final works for the Bishopston Library site would be carried out in 2 
to 3 weeks, to be fitted up and opened within 4 to 6 weeks.

Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________



8


